


1 l 0 0 0 5 4 092 Perpustakazn Sultonzh Mur Zahirzh (UMT

P 60 FMSM 1 2007

i

1100054092
The parasites of sergent major fish (Abudefdut saxatilis) in
Bidong Island, Terengganu, Malaysia / Yusuf Shuaib Ibrahim.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

100004082

1 that cchalah

~

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH KUE ZAHIRAY UFT |




THE PARASITES OF SERGEANT MAJOR FISH (4budefduf saxatilis) IN
BIDONG ISLAND, TERENGGANU, MALAYSIA.

Y usof Shuaib b. Ibrahim

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
The requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2007



This project report should be cited as:

Yusof, S.I. 2007.The Parasites of Sergeant Major Fish (4budefduf saxatilis) in Bidong
Island, Terengganu, Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science
(Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti
Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 59p.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



L

JABATAN SAINS MARIN
FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

UNIveRsiTi Ma_aysis TERENGGANU

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN

LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

The Parasites of Sergeant Major Fish (Abudefduf saxatilis) in Bidong Island,
Terengganu, Malaysia oleh Yusof Shuaib bin Ibrahim, No. Matrik_ UK11024 telah
diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini

dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada

keperluan memperolehi ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains

Biologi Marin ,Fakulti

Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama

Nama: Prof. Dr. Faezah bt. Shaharom

PROF. DR. FAIZAH SHAHAROM
Pengarah
Institut Akuakultur Tropika

+. Universiti Malaysia Terengganu G
Cop Rasmi: 21030 Kuala Terengganu Tarikh

ii

. 3/9/200%



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful.

First of all, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for his blessing and for being able to
complete this thesis. I would like to express my sincere appreciation and deepest
gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Faizah Shaharom who amazingly generous for
her supervision, assistance, tough comments and guidance so that this project can be

completed nicely.

I would especially like to thank Dr. Juanita Joseph and Dr. Zainudin Bachok
for their guidance and useful comments that significantly improved this thesis. To all
the staffs and laboratory assistants, Encik Mat Zan, Encik Jalal and the most
important person, Puan Kartini for her helps in every part of my difficulties. I am

very grateful for the help and assistance throughout the study.

Special thanks were also dedicated to all my friends for their kindness and
constant support in helping me to complete my project. Last but not least, my greatest
appreciation and acknowledge the sacrifices, guidance and encouragement received
throughout these years from my beloved family especially my mother, my father and

my siblings.

I hope that this thesis will perform in ways not only for the purpose of

references but also a simple readable material to be enjoyed with.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
TITLE PAGE

APPROVAL FORM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

1.0 INTRODUCTION

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Coral fish, Sergeant Major ( Abudefduf saxatilis )
2.1.1 Taxonomy of Abudefduf saxatilis
2.2  Fish parasites
2.3 Ectoparasite
2.3.1 Monogenea
2.3.2 Isopod
2.4  Endoparasite
2.4.1 Digenea
2.4.2 Nematode

3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Sampling location
3.2  Samples
33 Method of inspection and diagnosis
3.3.1 Gross observation
3.3.2 Fishdissection
34 Fixation and preservation
3.5  Photomicrograph and Illustration of Parasite
3.6  ldentification

iv

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

vii

viii

ix

NoRV-RN - NN

10
10

11

11
12
12
12
12
14
16
16



3.7  Estimation of numbers of parasite

40 RESULTS

4.1 Parasites Identification
4.1.1 Monogenea
4.1.2 Digenea
4.1.3 Isopod
4.1.4 Nematode

4.2  The value of prevalence and mean intensity of
Abudefduf saxatilis fishes.

5.0  DISCUSSIONS

6.0 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES
APPENDIX

CURRICULUM VITAE

17
18
18
24
28
32

36

40

43

44

47

58



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES PAGE

4.0 The value of prevalence and mean intensity of Sergeant 36
Major parasites

Vi



FIGURE

2.0

3.0

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12
4.13

4.14

LIST OF FIGURES

Sergeant Major Abudefduf saxatilis
Map of Bidong Island

Whole body of monogenea

Full sketch of Pseudohaliotrema sp.
Hooks of Pseudohaliotrema sp.

Live specimen of Fellodistomum sp.
Whole body of digenea (after staining)

Full sketch of Fellodistomum sp.

A. area of isopod infection; B. ventral view, C. dorsal view

of isopod parasite
Full sketch; dorsal view of Rocinela sp.
Drawings of isopod

Whole body of Cucullanus sp.

Cucullanus sp.; a. Full sketch, b. Head and c. Tail

Live specimen of Cucullanus sp. A. Head, B. Esophagus, C.

Nerve ring, and D. Tail
Prevalence of each type of parasites

Mean intensity of each type of parasites

Percentage type of parasites on Sergeant Major fishes

vii

PAGE

11

21

22

23

25

26

27

29

30
31
33

34

35

37
38

39



pm
cm
mm
%

LIST OF SYMBOLS

micrometer
centimeter
millimeter
percentage
North

East

viii



APPENDIX

QA L s W

LIST OF APPENDICES

PAGE
Dissecting microscope used for observation of crustacean A
parasite
Compound microscope fitted with Lucida camera "
(drawing tube)
Compound microscope for photomicrograph 49
Chemicals, apparatus & dissecting materials 50
Morphometric measurements of Sergeant Major 51
Calibration 52
Parasites of Sergeant Major Abudefduf saxatilis in Bidong =

Island

X



ABSTRACT

A total number of 60 Sergeant Major (dbudefduf saxatilis) fishes from the family
Pomacentridae were collected from Bidong Island and were diagnosed. Most all the
fishes were found to be infected by parasites. The ectoparasites were the isopod from
genus Rocinela sp. which were mainly found attached to the gill chamber meanwhile
monogenea (Pseudohaliotrema sp.) were found clinging to the gill filaments. Two
endoparasites were found which was the digenea (Fellodistomum sp.) and nematodes
(Cucullanus sp.) parasitize the intestine of the fishes. The prevalence was 100% and
mean intensity of the parasites of Abudefduf saxatilis was 16.18. The morphological
characteristics of these parasites were described, illustrated and identified

taxonomically.



	Image_142821
	Image_235861
	Image_235862
	Image_235863
	Image_235864
	Image_235865
	Image_235866
	Image_235867
	Image_235868
	Image_235869
	Image_235870
	Image_235871
	Image_235872

