LP 60 FMSM 1 2007 LP 60 FMSM 1 2007



1100054092

The parasites of sergent major fish (Abudefdut saxatilis) in Bidong Island, Terengganu, Malaysia / Yusuf Shuaib Ibrahim.



#### PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUAI A TERENGGANU

2	1030 KUALA TERENGGA	NU
	1000540	92

l ihat cahalah

H.A.K WILLIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

# THE PARASITES OF SERGEANT MAJOR FISH (Abudefduf saxatilis) IN BIDONG ISLAND, TERENGGANU, MALAYSIA.

Yusof Shuaib b. Ibrahim

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
The requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2007

This project report should be cited as: Yusof, S.I. 2007. The Parasites of Sergeant Major Fish (Abudefduf saxatilis) in Bidong Island, Terengganu, Malaysia. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 59p. No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



### PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN

### LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

The Parasites of Sergeant Major Fish (Abudefduf saxatilis) in Bidong Island, Terengganu, Malaysia oleh Yusof Shuaib bin Ibrahim, No. Matrik\_UK11024 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains Biologi Marin ,Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama

Nama: Prof. Dr. Faezah bt. Shaharom

PROF. DR. FAIZAH SHAHAROM Pengarah

Institut Akuakultur Tropika

Cop Rasmi: Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Tarikh: 3/5/2007

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious and The Most Merciful.

First of all, I am grateful to Allah S.W.T for his blessing and for being able to complete this thesis. I would like to express my sincere appreciation and deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Faizah Shaharom who amazingly generous for her supervision, assistance, tough comments and guidance so that this project can be completed nicely.

I would especially like to thank Dr. Juanita Joseph and Dr. Zainudin Bachok for their guidance and useful comments that significantly improved this thesis. To all the staffs and laboratory assistants, Encik Mat Zan, Encik Jalal and the most important person, Puan Kartini for her helps in every part of my difficulties. I am very grateful for the help and assistance throughout the study.

Special thanks were also dedicated to all my friends for their kindness and constant support in helping me to complete my project. Last but not least, my greatest appreciation and acknowledge the sacrifices, guidance and encouragement received throughout these years from my beloved family especially my mother, my father and my siblings.

I hope that this thesis will perform in ways not only for the purpose of references but also a simple readable material to be enjoyed with.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CON	TENTS		PAGE
TITL	E PAG	E	
APPI	ROVAL	FORM	ii
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	iii
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TA	BLES	vi
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	vii
LIST	OF AP	PPENDICES	viii
ABS	ГRАСТ		ix
ABS	ΓRAK		X
1.0	INTR	CODUCTION	1
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	4
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Coral fish, Sergeant Major ( Abudefduf saxatilis ) 2.1.1 Taxonomy of Abudefduf saxatilis Fish parasites Ectoparasite 2.3.1 Monogenea 2.3.2 Isopod Endoparasite 2.4.1 Digenea 2.4.2 Nematode	4 6 6 9 9 9 10 10
3.0	MET	HODOLOGY	11
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Sampling location Samples Method of inspection and diagnosis 3.3.1 Gross observation 3.3.2 Fish dissection Fixation and preservation Photomicrograph and Illustration of Parasite Identification	11 12 12 12 12 14 16

	3.7	Estimation of numbers of parasite	16
4.0	RES	ULTS	17
	4.1	Parasites Identification	18
		4.1.1 Monogenea	18
		4.1.2 Digenea	24
		4.1.3 Isopod	28
		4.1.4 Nematode	32
	4.2	The value of prevalence and mean intensity of	
		Abudefduf saxatilis fishes.	36
5.0	DISC	CUSSIONS	40
6.0	CON	NCLUSION	43
REF	EREN	CES	44
APP	ENDIX	<b>«</b>	47
CUR	RICU	LUM VITAE	58

# LIST OF TABLES

<b>TABLES</b>		PAGE
4.0	The value of prevalence and mean intensity of Sergeant Major parasites	36

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

FIGURE		PAGE
2.0	Sergeant Major Abudefduf saxatilis	4
3.0	Map of Bidong Island	11
4.0	Whole body of monogenea	21
4.1	Full sketch of Pseudohaliotrema sp.	22
4.2	Hooks of Pseudohaliotrema sp.	23
4.3	Live specimen of Fellodistomum sp.	25
4.4	Whole body of digenea (after staining)	26
4.5	Full sketch of Fellodistomum sp.	27
4.6	A. area of isopod infection; B. ventral view, C. dorsal view	29
	of isopod parasite	
4.7	Full sketch; dorsal view of Rocinela sp.	30
4.8	Drawings of isopod	31
4.9	Whole body of Cucullanus sp.	33
4.10	Cucullanus sp.; a. Full sketch, b. Head and c. Tail	34
4.11	Live specimen of Cucullanus sp. A. Head, B. Esophagus, C.	25
	Nerve ring, and D. Tail	35
4.12	Prevalence of each type of parasites	37
4.13	Mean intensity of each type of parasites	38
4.14	Percentage type of parasites on Sergeant Major fishes	39

# LIST OF SYMBOLS

μm micrometer
cm centimeter
mm millimeter
% percentage
N North
E East

### LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX		PAGE
1	Dissecting microscope used for observation of crustacean parasite	47
2	Compound microscope fitted with Lucida camera (drawing tube)	48
3	Compound microscope for photomicrograph	49
4	Chemicals, apparatus & dissecting materials	50
5	Morphometric measurements of Sergeant Major	51
6	Calibration	52
7	Parasites of Sergeant Major <i>Abudefduf saxatilis</i> in Bidong Island	53

### **ABSTRACT**

A total number of 60 Sergeant Major (Abudefduf saxatilis) fishes from the family Pomacentridae were collected from Bidong Island and were diagnosed. Most all the fishes were found to be infected by parasites. The ectoparasites were the isopod from genus Rocinela sp. which were mainly found attached to the gill chamber meanwhile monogenea (Pseudohaliotrema sp.) were found clinging to the gill filaments. Two endoparasites were found which was the digenea (Fellodistomum sp.) and nematodes (Cucullanus sp.) parasitize the intestine of the fishes. The prevalence was 100% and mean intensity of the parasites of Abudefduf saxatilis was 16.18. The morphological characteristics of these parasites were described, illustrated and identified taxonomically.